Syntheses and Characterizations of Carbides and Lithiated Oxides of Group V
and VI Metals

Student : Chun-Hsiung Chien Advisor : Dr. Hsin-Tien Chiu

Institute of Applied Chemistry

National Chiao-Tung University

Abstract

The carbides and lithilated oxides of group V and VI metals were synthesized by means
of homogenous solution-phase reaction and gas-solid reaction. In the solution-phase reaction,
we explored three methods for the syntheses of LiTaOs, LiNbOj, LiMoO, and Mo,C.
Nanosized LiTaO3; (50 — 100 nm)-and LiNbQO3z (20 — 50 nm) powders can be obtained in
liquid-phase reaction by heating-the iprecursors generated between MCls (M = Ta, Nb) and
alkyllithiums in THF. LiMoO, powders-were synthesized from a precursor prepared by
reacting EtLi and MoOCI3(THF)z in the air-for-a week. Molybdenum carbide particles were
prepared via carbothermal reduction‘of the precursors obtained from the reaction between
MoOCI3(THF), and "BuLi in the presence of THF. In the gas-solid reaction, we selected three
compounds, 1-chlorobutane, hexachlorobenzene and carbon tetrachloride, as gas presursors
for the reaction with Mo powders. Mo,C@a-C core-shell powders have been synthesized
from the reactions between Mo metal powders with 1-chlorobutane or with

hexachlorobenzene at 1173 K. Carbon hollow spheres (1 — 3 1 m) and particles (200 — 300
nm) have been synthesized from CCl,and Mo at 873 K - 1173 K.



45

5T B2 EE R frdly L2 L2 FTE

45
[
=
>
M
et

RS S LR
GRS 9 RN Yo R

i &

FIEAEERERC P oAy e AR Ed DI RApF KR F R
FRES « ApinF ® > AP B0 L &= e (LiTaOs) ~ &Rfikdn
(LiNbO3) ~ 48 5 42 (LiM0O,) st it 48 (M0o,C) = % o % 3 mbefiesn (2
/50— 100 nm ) frgepidr (& 7= 20 —50.nm) # % ¥ 4 MCls(M = Ta, Nb)
24 r §oaked (THF) @ F (@ 2+ Spdr S4niEis m 7 bpfedn
(LiM0O,)#> % ¢ MOOCIy(THE), & ¢ s st 5 ¢ & - & ) #7254 2 % 5%
P iEis m B R 49 (M0,C) 34 4 MOOCIy(THF), 221+ 7 X 4ot
& akrd (THF) ¢ F i@ 2 % Spd San'Em o

L FRF Y OAPERELF TR A F VP FE e bR TR AR
PR B EAR DA £ B AR B2 SR 4 (M0C) s % cMo,C@a-CHs &k
A7 d 1-2 72 F P FEHARYIITBKE BES S Aw g R4

R R T A BT Z IR AR



& Gl

FF U RN AT A EENF T R E o8 BANERL R
VR T AL L S AL L S
AT R SN S kA A gkt > AR e
FADZEF RN L — B AR et o

BAAL SIS 4 55 2 4> ¥ 30 P W F B
Ffef sk 2457 » §RAPERELFE S FHREF LFAFELL A
RFFFH%E > AAT U RS b i E e g rE AT HL
Bk~ FiS - MARCRmE T T A Bk nfe s A
A H S T EFEEEBRY SR e o AR MR T EAE 5 A
PRARAL B AR E AN T S AR I LA

EHIERFFEAFHFPRES Aoy 3 e 2 8 THREF %R

ok
=h
¥
P
W
#

FUKEFELRE L N AT LT o B R AR
WIOFRE L FR G DT AF PPt o 2 B MRPE 2 KT BT

SR b engEr - [ ERHMAN AFFIFEREL T E CMF AL R LY

|~

B NEBALL S F R 0 B SR S8 Bt SR
’#—"—’F‘i EAF - BARNF ST - FHFPP 7 T4 &Ll
o B AR Bk 5 0 - RE - BB JE R L) KPS A

Jox B g Ay AATIERAFHREITR AR AL 2T By



RN S S B 3 N gu i 54V A RARPIH IR ) A Wk Pl ESCA 5 R

AR5

i

EAELOT RO B RERAAFA-A P L ERENE

\

—\
\
N
>

EEN S R RIEEE R Tl Ry LS SUETE U - S

-

Hp B SEM ;% m F 1 (Ripl ESCA : #505 ig s 4 - e ieE & gp
Raman: 2 R BE L L 283 % > 4 03 % > i 1B SEM & TEM 1
FR o R — %;ﬂgﬂé_%r;k — A e ApF ] EBAF S AsEx o HE
Ak £ 4 A S E % Flaii(Baken)® s FTA 15 k974 ch ESCA 237
SEM > G E B4 A » A k€ FagE s LI EFl Lo 3 28] 2)
F 4. §AF 5 NMR -~ SEMZ2 TEM S (TR L3> 20 ¢ tZhdk— g
PR IER LT 0 AL ORRIE ST R G A TE R AR
14 %ipl3F 5 SEM 2 TEM P s R Az T it v i % > — A2 HTken
P I E(RFR)EFHAFS XRD $ 252 £ nt 9537 a8

HomGh i fresetyg  HMIFSFA2 R HRXRD; 2 XFF %

5

I
=\
5

g e o BT A5

LR - 2258 okl
Plens & ERER B § ARG F S~ E B ;f:’:fuggg;j-&;{—
By HLEF - LIRF - MPE MR F R TEEFF
B P4 RLE CMEF S FEY e o HEE 3 B

2

BEF 2P EER

\\+
o
P
iy
Ees
A;.
|
B
.
X
3
Em

BUSBRBADREA XA VB IRE EF AT AipaE LT R



FAL - O TEPEFEEF 2 LI BAEE PR R A

Rrow RO LA FHOL fFe &)ﬁv s AT L AL TR LT E B

W R R B B A



CONTENTS

English Abstract
Chinese Abstract

Acknowledgements

Contents

Contents of Table

Contents of Figure

Contents of Scheme

Chapter 1: Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7
1.8

Transition metal:carbides

Transition metal oxides

The properties of group VI metal carbides

The properties: of “lithiated ‘oxides of group V and VI
metals

Liquid-phase route for synthesis of carbides and lithiated
oxides of group V and VI metals

The reaction of metal or metal compound with gas-phase
reagents for synthesis of carbides of group VI metals

The purpose of the thesis

Reference

Chapter 2: Tetrahydrofuran Activation Assisted Synthesis of Nanosized

Lithium Niobate and Lithium Tantalate

2.1
2.2

2.2.1

Introduction
Experimental Section

General Procedures

Vi

Page

w NP



2.2.2
2.2.3

2.2.4

2.2.5

2.3

2.4
2.5

Instrumentation

Synthesis of LiTaO; from precursor formed from TaCls
and "BuLi in THF

Synthesis of LiTaO; from precursor formed from TaCls
and EtLi in THF

Synthesis of LiNbO; from precursor formed from NbCls
and EtLi in THF

Results and Discussion

Conclusion

References

Chapter 3: Novel route to Synthesize LiMoO, powders

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

Introduction
Experimental procedure
Results and discussion
Conclusions

References

Chapter 4: Synthesis of molybdenum.carbides from colloidal precursors

prepared in solutions

4.1
4.2
42.1
4.2.2
4.2.3

4.3
43.1

4.3.2

Introduction

Experimental Section

General Procedures

Instrumentation

Synthesis of Mo,C and Mo from colloid precursor formed
from MoCls and "BuLi in hexane

Results and Discussion

Synthesis of Mo,C from precursor 1 prepared from MoCls
and "BulLi

Synthesis of Mo,C from precursor 2 prepared from

vii

10

10
14
15
27
27
217
27
29
30
35

35
35
35
35
36

36
36

38



4.3.3

4.4
4.5

Chapter 5:

MoOCI;(THF), and "BulLi

Synthesis of Mo,C from precursor 3 prepared from
MoOCI;(THF), and LiH

Conclusions

References

Preparation of Mo,C@a-C core-shell powders via

carburization of Mo particles by 1-chlorobutane and hexachlorobenzene

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5

Chapter 6: Template assisted synthesis: of carbon particles and hollow

Introduction
Experimental procedure
Results and discussion
Conclusions

References

shells from CCl, and Mo

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

Introduction
Experimental ‘procedure
Results and Discussion
Conclusions

References

Chapter 7: Summary

viii

40

41
43
55

55
55
56
58
60
68

68
68
68
72
73
79



Content of Tables

Table 1-1
Table 1-2
Table 1-3
Table 1-4

Table 4-1

Some physical properties of transition metal carbides
Some transition metal oxides and their properties

The crystal properties of group VI metal carbides
Structure and lattice parameters of LiNbO;, LiTaO3; and
Li,MoO,

Summary of Reaction Results

w NN

54



Contents of Figure

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

2-1

2-3

2-4

2-5

2-7

2-8

3-1

LiTaO; nanopowders prepared from TaCls and
alkyllithiums in THF followed by heat treatment. (a) SEM
and EDS (inset), from "BuLi then processed at 873 K; (b)
TEM and ED (inset), from "BuL.i then processed at 773 K;
(c) TEM and ED (inset) from EtLi then processed at 973
K.

LiNbO; nanopowders prepared from NbCls and EtLi in
THF followed by heat treatment at 873 K. (a) TEM and
ED (inset). (b) High-resolution TEM image.

XRD patterns of the LiMO; powders prepared (a) from
TaCls and "BuLi and (b) from NbCls and EtLi, in THF
followed by heat treatment at 773K under vacuum for 1 h.
High-resolution XPS of the LiTaO3; prepared from TaCls
and "BuLi in THF followed by heat treatment at 973 K. (a)
Ta 4fs),, Ta 4fy,, and O-2s electrons, and (b) O 1s electron.
High-resolution XPSsignals of (a) Li 1s (together with Nb
4s) (b) Nb 3ds;, and Nb 3ds;,, and (c) O 1s electrons of
LiNbOj3 nanoparticles prepared at 773 K.

Raman spectra of (a) LiTaO3 and (b) LiNbO:s.

XRD patterns of samples prepared from reacting TaCls
with EtLi (a) 1 eq, (b) 5eq, (c) 6 eq, and (d) 8 eq in THF
followed by heat-treatment under vacuum at 973 K.

XRD patterns of samples prepared from reacting NbCls
with EtLi (a) 1 eq, (b) 4 eq, (c) 5 eq, and (d) 6 eq in THF
followed by heat-treatment under vacuum at 873 K.

XRD patterns of samples prepared from reacting MoCls
with EtLi (a) 1 eq, (b) 4 eq, (c) 5 eq, and (d) 6 eq in THF

18

19

20

21

22

23
24

25

31



Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

3-2

3-3

3-4

4-1

4-3

4-4

4-5

4-6

4-7

followed by heat-treatment under vacuum at 873 K for 1h.
(e) Formed by washing sample (c) with deionized water.
XRD patterns of samples prepared from reacting MoCls
with 5 eq EtLi in THF followed by heat-treatment under
vacuum at (a) 473 K, (b) 673 K, and (c) 973 K for 1h.
SEM image of LiMoO, powders.

High-resolution XPS signals of (a) Li 1s (b) Mo 3ds,, and
Mo 3ds,, and (c) O 1s electrons of LiM0O..

SEM and EDS (inset) images of powders prepared from 1
heat treated at (a) 773 K and (b) 1173 K.

XRD patterns of powders prepared from 1 heat treated at
(@) 773 K, (b) 973 K and (c) 1173 K.

SEM and EDS (inset) tmages of powders prepared from 2
heat treated at(a) 1073 K and (b) 1173 K. (c) TEM image
of particles in (b). (d) ED image-of particles in (b).

XRD patterns-of powders-prepared from 2 heat treated at
(@) 973 K, (b) 1073 Kand (c) 1173 K. (* MosSis)

XRD patterns of powders prepared from 2 stirred in air
and heat treated at (a) 873 K, (b) 1073 K and (c) 1273 K.
(@) SEM and EDS (inset) images of Mo,C powders
prepared from 3 heat treated at 973 K. (b) TEM and ED
(inset) in (a).

XRD patterns of powders prepared from 3 heat treated at
(@) 873 K, (b) 973 Kand (c) 1173 K.

XRD patterns of powders prepared from Mo and
1-chlorobutane at (a) 873 K, (b) 1073 K and (c) 1173 K
under a flow of 20 sccm Ar for 8 h. (d) XRD pattern of a

powders prepared from Mo and hexachlorobenzene at

Xi

32

33

34

46

47

48

49

50

o1

52

62



Fig. 5-2

Fig. 5-3

Fig. 5-4

Fig. 5-5

Fig. 5-6

Fig. 6-1

1073 K under vacuum for 24 h.

(@) SEM image of a powder prepared from Mo and
1-chlorobutane at 1073 K under a flow of 20 sccm Ar for
8 h; inset: EDS from the spots indicated by arrows 1 and
2. (b) Enlarged SEM image of the particle shown in (a).
(c) and (d) are SEM and EDS (inset) images of a powder
prepared from Mo and hexachlorobenzene at 1073 K
under vacuum for 24 h.

(a) TEM image of a particle aggregate prepared from Mo
and 1-chlorobutane at 1173 K under a flow of 20 sccm Ar
for 8 h. (b) ED image of the bottom part of the aggregate
shown in (a).

Raman spectra of 1powders prepared from Mo and
1-chlorobutang at (a) 873 K, (b) 1073 K and (c) 1173 K
under a flow:-0f 20 sccm Ar for. 8 h. (d) Raman spectrum
of a powder prepared:from: Mo and hexachlorobenzene at
1073 K under vacuum.for 24 h.

XPS survey of a powder prepared from Mo and
1-chlorobutane at 1173 K under a flow of 20 sccm Ar for
8 h, (a) as-prepared and (b) after Ar* ion sputtering for 30
s. In metal was used as the sample support.

Proposed reaction steps between "BuCl and Mo to form a
Mo,C@a-C particle.

(a) SEM and EDS (inset) images of powders prepared at
873 K for 4 h. (b) TEM and ED (inset) images in (a). (c)
SEM and EDS (inset) images at 1073 K for 4 h. (d) SEM
and EDS (inset) images of powders prepared at 1173 K for
1 h. (e) TEM and ED (inset) images in (d). (f) HRTEM

Xii

63

64

65

66

67

75



Fig. 6-2

Fig. 6-3

images in (d).

XRD patterns of powders prepared at (a) 873 K for 4 h,
(b) 1073 K for 1h, (c) 1073 K for 4 h and (d) 1173 K for 1
h.

Raman spectra of powders prepared at (a) 873 K for 4 h,
(b) 973 K for 4 h, (c) 1073 K for 4 h and (d) 1173 K for 1
h.

Xiii

76

77



Contents of Scheme
Scheme 2-1 Proposed reaction pathway

Scheme 4-1 Summary of reaction steps to Mo and Mo,C

Scheme 6-1 Proposed reaction pathway.

Xiv

26
53
78



