Syntheses and Characterizations of Carbides and Lithiated Oxides of Group V and VI Metals

Student : Chun-Hsiung Chien

Advisor : Dr. Hsin-Tien Chiu

Institute of Applied Chemistry National Chiao-Tung University

Abstract

The carbides and lithilated oxides of group V and VI metals were synthesized by means of homogenous solution-phase reaction and gas-solid reaction. In the solution-phase reaction, we explored three methods for the syntheses of LiTaO₃, LiNbO₃, LiMoO₂ and Mo₂C. Nanosized LiTaO₃ (50 – 100 nm) and LiNbO₃ (20 – 50 nm) powders can be obtained in liquid-phase reaction by heating the precursors generated between MCl₅ (M = Ta, Nb) and alkyllithiums in THF. LiMoO₂ powders were synthesized from a precursor prepared by reacting EtLi and MoOCl₃(THF)₂ in the air for a week. Molybdenum carbide particles were prepared via carbothermal reduction of the precursors obtained from the reaction between MoOCl₃(THF)₂ and ⁿBuLi in the presence of THF. In the gas-solid reaction, we selected three compounds, 1-chlorobutane, hexachlorobenzene and carbon tetrachloride, as gas presursors for the reactions between Mo metal powders with 1-chlorobutane or with hexachlorobenzene at 1173 K. Carbon hollow spheres (1 – 3 μ m) and particles (200 – 300 nm) have been synthesized from CCl₄ and Mo at 873 K - 1173 K.

第五與六族金屬碳化物和鋰氧化物之合成及鑑定

學生:簡俊雄

指導教授:裘性天

國立交通大學應用化學研究所

摘要

第五與六族金屬碳化物和鋰氧化物已成功經由均勻液相反應及氣固相 反應合成。在液相反應中,我們發展出合成三種鉭酸鋰(LiTaO3)、鈮酸鋰 (LiNbO3)、鉬酸鋰(LiMoO2)和碳化鉬(Mo2C)的方法。奈米級鉭酸鋰(直 徑 50-100 nm)和鈮酸鋰(直徑 20-50 nm)粉末可由 MCl₅(M = Ta, Nb) 及有機鋰於四氫呋喃(THF)中反應所得之前驅物經鍛燒後而得;鉬酸鋰 (LiMoO2)粉末由MoOCl₃(THF)2與乙基鋰於空氣中反應一星期所形成之前驅 物經鍛燒後而得;碳化鉬(Mo2C)顆粒可由MoOCl₃(THF)2與正丁基鋰於四 氫呋喃(THF)中反應所得之前驅物經鍛燒而得。

在氣固相反應中,我們選擇 1-氯丁烷、六氯化苯及四氯化碳當作氣相前 驅物與固相的鉬金屬粉末反應生成碳化鉬 (Mo₂C) 粉末。Mo₂C@a-C核殼粉 末可由 1-氯丁烷、六氯化苯與鉬粉於 1173 K反應合成;而四氯化碳與鉬粉 的反應則可形成碳中空球與顆粒。 隨著口試的結束,我的學生生涯終於畫下完美的句點。想起八年前再度 回到交大就讀,回到熟悉卻又陌生的實驗室竟是如此的惶恐與不安,我不 知道已經在工作的我究竟還有多少的時間與能力來完成我的課業,我只知 道我的恩師裘性天博士一定能給我最大的幫助。

想起碩士班時恩師讓學生提早畢業,並取得目前高職教師的工作,對恩 師和實驗室已是虧欠,當再度取得博士班學生資格時,恩師又願意再收愚 徒回到實驗室,讓我可以用在職生的身分繼續攻讀學位。這八年來不論是 修課、資格考、做實驗和寫論文等,老師都給予最大的幫助,讓我化腐朽 為神奇,並在茫茫學海中找到方向。對恩師的感謝難以用筆墨形容,或許 用再生父母也無法全然描述,我能有今天絕對是老師恩賜給我的。

感謝李紫原教授在討論時間給予我正確的研究方向與指導,並提供實驗 室設備及藥品使學生能完成研究工作。感謝陳登銘教授、李積琛教授及張 裕煦教授撥空審閱論文並給予完備的修改。也要感謝國科會及教育部給予 經費上的援助。更要感謝國立永靖高工歷任校長吴文立、陳芳良及周江賜 給予公假前往交通大學就讀,還有許多同仁給予排課上的協助。

40000

在職生是不可能一個人完成實驗的,一群好朋友是可以讀下去最大的支 柱,感謝的人實在太多了,一定要一個個詳述。從年紀大小來排,當然首 推大學姐莊琇惠教授,碩士班時教我實驗的技巧使我現在受用非凡;學姊

陳永芳教授曾提供我免費房子可住;張裕煦教授前期不僅代測 ESCA,也讓 出租屋讓我與妻兒可以同住,他只好跟女友窩在一起,中期更是指導我寫 作第一篇期刊論文,後期更幫忙口試,但記得菸要少抽一點;閻明宇博士 前期代測 SEM;周宜萱博士代測 ESCA;彭治偉博士、林煌凱學弟代測 Raman;王隆昇博士更不辭辛勞,力挺我到底,時常代測 SEM 與 TEM 至 凌晨,連出國前一天都還在幫我,一起同住時更是給我許多 A 級檔案,讓 我夫妻生活更加美满;盛焙蓀(Baken)學妹幫我後來所有的 ESCA 與許多 SEM,你是個好人,未來會幸福美滿,但是唸博士要堅持;王嘉興(小黑) 學弟也幫我許多 NMR、SEM 與 TEM,曾得到碩士論文獎,會做點數七點 以上的高難度東西,我真的很佩服,只可惜目前沒有女人欣賞;黃志豪博 士也代測許多 SEM 與 TEM,很珍惜與你一起下注兄弟象,一起看棒球的 日子;鄭子厚(阿猴)學弟幫我許多 XRD,當天若不是你在,實驗室可能燒 掉,祝你在台積電年進千萬;鍾耀安學弟幫我去同步測 XRD;李老師實驗 室的成員也幫了我許多,像林正德、柯聰盈、黃奕仁...等等。如果沒有提 到的,也是深表感谢。當然還有許多八年來認識的朋友,萍水相逢就是一 種緣份。與吳金寶、夏志豪、陳盈薰、陳文昭、黃亭凱、吳進興、劉高翔、 蕭暐翰、簡宇婕、蘇逸豐、陳盈潔、蔡嘉芳、柯昕君、林季勳、黃馨緯、 高志豪、成大明等等共度快樂時光,一併致上謝意。

最後要感謝我的家人,父母、岳父母及老婆大人郁芬,在這八年來不但

iv

幫我生了一雙兒女,可愛的紹宇與嫚葵,也必須獨自照顧他們並等候我從 新竹回家,給我百般的支持與鼓勵,使我可以在工作時間外可以順利取得 學位。

謹以此論文獻給摯愛的家人與所有關心我的朋友。



CONTENTS

		Page
English Ab	ostract	i
Chinese A	bstract	ii
Acknowledgements		iii
Contents		vi
Contents o	f Table	ix
Contents o	f Figure	X
Contents o	f Scheme	xiv
Chapter 1:	Introduction	1
1.1	Transition metal carbides	1
1.2	Transition metal oxides	1
1.3	The properties of group VI metal carbides	2
1.4	The properties of lithiated oxides of group V and VI metals	3
1.5	Liquid-phase route for synthesis of carbides and lithiated	3
	oxides of group V and VI metals	
1.6	The reaction of metal or metal compound with gas-phase	4
	reagents for synthesis of carbides of group VI metals	
1.7	The purpose of the thesis	5
1.8	Reference	6
Chapter 2:	Tetrahydrofuran Activation Assisted Synthesis of Nanosized	8
Lithium N	obate and Lithium Tantalate	
2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Experimental Section	8
2.2.1	General Procedures	9

-

	2.2.2	Instrumentation	9
	2.2.3	Synthesis of LiTaO ₃ from precursor formed from TaCl ₅	9
		and ⁿ BuLi in THF	
	2.2.4	Synthesis of LiTaO ₃ from precursor formed from TaCl ₅	9
		and EtLi in THF	
	2.2.5	Synthesis of LiNbO ₃ from precursor formed from NbCl ₅	10
		and EtLi in THF	
	2.3	Results and Discussion	10
	2.4	Conclusion	14
	2.5	References	15
Cha	pter 3: No	ovel route to Synthesize LiMoO ₂ powders	27
	3.1	Introduction	27
	3.2	Experimental procedure	27
	3.3	Results and discussion	27
	3.4	Conclusions	29
	3.5	References	30
Cha	pter 4: Sy	onthesis of molybdenum carbides from colloidal precursors	35
prep	pared in sc	olutions	
	4.1	Introduction	35
	4.2	Experimental Section	35
	4.2.1	General Procedures	35
	4.2.2	Instrumentation	35
	4.2.3	Synthesis of Mo ₂ C and Mo from colloid precursor formed	36
		from MoCl ₅ and ⁿ BuLi in hexane	
	4.3	Results and Discussion	36
	4.3.1	Synthesis of Mo ₂ C from precursor 1 prepared from MoCl ₅	36
		and ⁿ BuLi	
	4.3.2	Synthesis of Mo ₂ C from precursor 2 prepared from	38

MoOCl₃(THF)₂ and ⁿBuLi

4.3.3	Synthesis of Mo ₂ C from precursor 3 prepared from	40
	MoOCl ₃ (THF) ₂ and LiH	
4.4	Conclusions	41
4.5	References	43
Chapter 5:	Preparation of Mo ₂ C@a-C core-shell powders via	55
carburization	of Mo particles by 1-chlorobutane and hexachlorobenzene	
5.1	Introduction	55
5.2	Experimental procedure	55
5.3	Results and discussion	56
5.4	Conclusions	58
5.5	References	60
Chapter 6: Te	emplate assisted synthesis of carbon particles and hollow	68
shells from C	Cl ₄ and Mo	
6.1	Introduction	68
6.2	Experimental procedure	68
6.3	Results and Discussion	68
6.4	Conclusions	72
6.5	References	73
Chapter 7: Su	mmary	79

Content of Tables

Table 1-1	Some physical properties of transition metal carbides	1
Table 1-2	Some transition metal oxides and their properties	2
Table 1-3	The crystal properties of group VI metal carbides	2
Table 1-4	Structure and lattice parameters of LiNbO ₃ , LiTaO ₃ and	3
	Li _x MoO ₂	
Table 4-1	Summary of Reaction Results	54



Contents of Figure

- Fig. 2-1 LiTaO₃ nanopowders prepared from TaCl₅ and 18 alkyllithiums in THF followed by heat treatment. (a) SEM and EDS (inset), from ⁿBuLi then processed at 873 K; (b) TEM and ED (inset), from ⁿBuLi then processed at 773 K; (c) TEM and ED (inset) from EtLi then processed at 973 K.
- Fig. 2-2 LiNbO₃ nanopowders prepared from NbCl₅ and EtLi in 19
 THF followed by heat treatment at 873 K. (a) TEM and
 ED (inset). (b) High-resolution TEM image.
- Fig. 2-3 XRD patterns of the $LiMO_3$ powders prepared (a) from 20 TaCl₅ and ⁿBuLi and (b) from NbCl₅ and EtLi, in THF followed by heat treatment at 773K under vacuum for 1 h.
- Fig. 2-4 High-resolution XPS of the LiTaO₃ prepared from TaCl₅ 21 and ⁿBuLi in THF followed by heat treatment at 973 K. (a) Ta $4f_{5/2}$, Ta $4f_{7/2}$, and O 2s electrons, and (b) O 1s electron.
- Fig. 2-5 High-resolution XPS signals of (a) Li 1s (together with Nb 22 4s) (b) Nb 3d_{3/2} and Nb 3d_{5/2}, and (c) O 1s electrons of LiNbO₃ nanoparticles prepared at 773 K.
- Fig. 2-6Raman spectra of (a) $LiTaO_3$ and (b) $LiNbO_3$.23
- Fig. 2-7 XRD patterns of samples prepared from reacting $TaCl_5$ 24 with EtLi (a) 1 eq, (b) 5 eq, (c) 6 eq, and (d) 8 eq in THF followed by heat-treatment under vacuum at 973 K.
- Fig. 2-8 XRD patterns of samples prepared from reacting NbCl₅ 25 with EtLi (a) 1 eq, (b) 4 eq, (c) 5 eq, and (d) 6 eq in THF followed by heat-treatment under vacuum at 873 K.
- Fig. 3-1XRD patterns of samples prepared from reacting MoCl₅31with EtLi (a) 1 eq, (b) 4 eq, (c) 5 eq, and (d) 6 eq in THF

followed by heat-treatment under vacuum at 873 K for 1h.	
(e) Formed by washing sample (c) with deionized water.	
XRD patterns of samples prepared from reacting MoCl ₅	32
with 5 eq EtLi in THF followed by heat-treatment under	
vacuum at (a) 473 K, (b) 673 K, and (c) 973 K for 1h.	
SEM image of LiMoO ₂ powders.	33
High-resolution XPS signals of (a) Li 1s (b) Mo $3d_{3/2}$ and	34
Mo $3d_{5/2}$, and (c) O 1s electrons of LiMoO ₂ .	
SEM and EDS (inset) images of powders prepared from 1	46
heat treated at (a) 773 K and (b) 1173 K.	
XRD patterns of powders prepared from 1 heat treated at	47
(a) 773 K, (b) 973 K and (c) 1173 K.	
SEM and EDS (inset) images of powders prepared from 2	48
heat treated at (a) 1073 K and (b) 1173 K. (c) TEM image	
of particles in (b). (d) ED image of particles in (b).	
XRD patterns of powders prepared from 2 heat treated at	49
(a) 973 K, (b) 1073 K and (c) 1173 K. (* Mo ₅ Si ₃)	
XRD patterns of powders prepared from 2 stirred in air	50
and heat treated at (a) 873 K, (b) 1073 K and (c) 1273 K.	
(a) SEM and EDS (inset) images of Mo_2C powders	51
prepared from 3 heat treated at 973 K. (b) TEM and ED	
(inset) in (a).	
XRD patterns of powders prepared from 3 heat treated at	52
(a) 873 K, (b) 973 K and (c) 1173 K.	
XRD patterns of powders prepared from Mo and	62
1-chlorobutane at (a) 873 K, (b) 1073 K and (c) 1173 K	
under a flow of 20 sccm Ar for 8 h. (d) XRD pattern of a	
powders prepared from Mo and hexachlorobenzene at	
	 followed by heat-treatment under vacuum at 873 K for 1h. (e) Formed by washing sample (c) with deionized water. XRD patterns of samples prepared from reacting MoCl₅ with 5 eq EtLi in THF followed by heat-treatment under vacuum at (a) 473 K, (b) 673 K, and (c) 973 K for 1h. SEM image of LiMoO₂ powders. High-resolution XPS signals of (a) Li 1s (b) Mo 3d_{3/2} and Mo 3d_{5/2}, and (c) O 1s electrons of LiMoO₂. SEM and EDS (inset) images of powders prepared from 1 heat treated at (a) 773 K and (b) 1173 K. XRD patterns of powders prepared from 1 heat treated at (a) 773 K, (b) 973 K and (c) 1173 K. SEM and EDS (inset) images of powders prepared from 2 heat treated at (a) 1073 K and (b) 1173 K. (c) TEM image of particles in (b). XRD patterns of powders prepared from 2 heat treated at (a) 973 K, (b) 1073 K and (c) 1173 K. (* Mo₅Si₃) XRD patterns of powders prepared from 2 stirred in air and heat treated at (a) 873 K, (b) 1073 K and (c) 1173 K. (b) TEM and ED (inset) images of Mo₂C powders prepared from 3 heat treated at 973 K. (b) TEM and ED (inset) in (a). XRD patterns of powders prepared from 3 heat treated at (a) 873 K, (b) 973 K and (c) 1173 K. XRD patterns of powders prepared from 3 heat treated at (a) 873 K, (b) 1073 K and (c) 1173 K. XRD patterns of powders prepared from 3 heat treated at (a) 873 K, (b) 1073 K and (c) 1173 K. XRD patterns of powders prepared from 3 heat treated at (a) 873 K, (b) 973 K and (c) 1173 K. XRD patterns of powders prepared from 3 heat treated at (a) 873 K, (b) 973 K and (c) 1173 K. XRD patterns of powders prepared from 3 heat treated at (a) 873 K, (b) 1073 K and (c) 1173 K. XRD patterns of powders prepared from 3 heat treated at (a) 873 K, (b) 973 K and (c) 1173 K.

xi

1073 K under vacuum for 24 h.

- Fig. 5-2 (a) SEM image of a powder prepared from Mo and 63
 1-chlorobutane at 1073 K under a flow of 20 sccm Ar for
 8 h; inset: EDS from the spots indicated by arrows 1 and
 2. (b) Enlarged SEM image of the particle shown in (a).
 (c) and (d) are SEM and EDS (inset) images of a powder
 prepared from Mo and hexachlorobenzene at 1073 K
 under vacuum for 24 h.
- Fig. 5-3 (a) TEM image of a particle aggregate prepared from Mo 64 and 1-chlorobutane at 1173 K under a flow of 20 sccm Ar for 8 h. (b) ED image of the bottom part of the aggregate shown in (a).
- Fig. 5-4 Raman spectra of powders prepared from Mo and 65 1-chlorobutane at (a) 873 K, (b) 1073 K and (c) 1173 K under a flow of 20 sccm Ar for 8 h. (d) Raman spectrum of a powder prepared from Mo and hexachlorobenzene at 1073 K under vacuum for 24 h.
- Fig. 5-5 XPS survey of a powder prepared from Mo and 66 1-chlorobutane at 1173 K under a flow of 20 sccm Ar for 8 h, (a) as-prepared and (b) after Ar⁺ ion sputtering for 30 s. In metal was used as the sample support.
- Fig. 5-6 Proposed reaction steps between ⁿBuCl and Mo to form a 67Mo₂C@*a*-C particle.
- Fig. 6-1 (a) SEM and EDS (inset) images of powders prepared at 75
 873 K for 4 h. (b) TEM and ED (inset) images in (a). (c)
 SEM and EDS (inset) images at 1073 K for 4 h. (d) SEM and EDS (inset) images of powders prepared at 1173 K for 1 h. (e) TEM and ED (inset) images in (d). (f) HRTEM

images in (d).

- Fig. 6-2 XRD patterns of powders prepared at (a) 873 K for 4 h, 76(b) 1073 K for 1h, (c) 1073 K for 4 h and (d) 1173 K for 1 h.
- Fig. 6-3 Raman spectra of powders prepared at (a) 873 K for 4 h, 77(b) 973 K for 4 h, (c) 1073 K for 4 h and (d) 1173 K for 1 h.



Contents of Scheme

Scheme 2-1	Proposed reaction pathway	26
Scheme 4-1	Summary of reaction steps to Mo and Mo ₂ C	53
Scheme 6-1	Proposed reaction pathway.	78

